

WORKERS' COMPENSATION ACT
R-002-2007
Registered with the Registrar of Regulations
2007-01-29

WORKERS' COMPENSATION GENERAL REGULATIONS, amendment

The Commissioner, on the recommendation of the Minister, under section 85 of the *Workers' Compensation Act* and every enabling power, makes the annexed amendment to the *Workers' Compensation General Regulations*, R.R.N.W.T. 1990, c.W-21, as duplicated for Nunavut by section 29 of the *Nunavut Act* (Canada).

1. The *Workers' Compensation General Regulations*, R.R.N.W.T. 1990, c.W-21, as duplicated for Nunavut by section 29 of the *Nunavut Act* (Canada), are amended by these regulations.

2. Section 1.1 is amended by striking out "\$67,500.00" and substituting "\$69,200".

3. Section 1.2 is amended by striking out "\$33,360" and substituting "\$34,200".

4. (1) Subsection 3(3) is amended by striking out "\$0.23 a kilometre" and substituting "\$0.545 per kilometre".

(2) Paragraphs 3(4)(a) to (d) are repealed and the following is substituted:

- (a) for meals:
 - (i) breakfast, \$20.50,
 - (ii) lunch, \$22.00,
 - (iii) dinner, \$56.40;
- (b) for incidental expenses, \$17.30;
- (c) for overnight commercial accommodation, the amount charged by the provider of the accommodation if the Board has pre-approved the commercial accommodation and a receipt is provided to the Board;
- (d) for overnight non commercial accommodation, \$50.00.

5. (1) That portion of subsection 8(1) following paragraph (a) is repealed and the following is substituted:

- b) while traveling to or attending a meeting or function of the Governance Council, while on training authorized by the Governance Council or while attending to official business of the Governance Council assigned to the director by the Governance Council,
 - (i) for each half-day up to 3.5 hours, \$175,
 - (ii) for each full day up to 7.5 hours, \$350, and
 - (iii) for time spent in addition to a full day, \$175.

(2) The following is added after subsection 8(1):

(1.1) Despite paragraph (1)(b), a director who receives pay from his or her employer while acting under paragraph (1)(b) shall be paid the difference between the amount he or she would have received under paragraph (1)(b) and the pay received from his or her employer.

(3) Subsection 8(2) is amended by striking out "paragraph (1)(b) or (c)" and by substituting "subsection (1) or (1.1)".